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Date:   November 10, 2016 

To:   Members of the Ethics Commission   

Copy:  Allen Grossman, John Rahaim, Sarah Jones 

From:  Jessica Blome, Deputy Director, Enforcement & Legal Affairs  

Subject: Agenda Item 6:  Staff’s Report and Recommendation  
for handling Ethics Commission Complaint No. 03-160621 
Allen Grossman v. John Rahaim & Sarah Jones 

 
 
Summary This memorandum serves as Staff’s Report and Recommendation for 

how the Ethics Commission should handle a complaint alleging 
violations of the Sunshine Ordinance.  

Action Requested Because Staff finds no evidence that either John Rahaim or Sarah Jones 
violated the Sunshine Ordinance in responding to Allen Grossman’s 
public records requests, Staff recommends that the Commission issue 
an order finding the following: (1) John Rahaim did not willfully or non-
willfully violate the Sunshine Ordinance as alleged in Mr. Grossman’s 
Complaint No. 03-160621, first submitted to the Ethics Commission on 
April 27, 2016, and supplemented thereafter; and (2) Sarah Jones did 
not willfully or non-willfully violate the Sunshine Ordinance as alleged in 
Mr. Grossman’s Complaint No. 03-160621, first submitted to the Ethics 
Commission on April 27, 2016, and supplemented thereafter.  

 
 

Introduction 
 
On April 27, 2016, Allen Grossman, on behalf of the SF Urban Forest Coalition (“SF UFC”) filed 
a complaint with the Ethics Commission alleging that Planning Department Director John 
Rahaim and Environmental Planning Director Sarah Jones committed the following violations 
of the Sunshine Ordinance: “(1) Willful failure to comply with the requirements of Section 
67.29; (2) Willful failure to implement its own records retention requirements established by 
it pursuant to Section 67.29; (3) Willful failures to require that records regarding CEQA reviews 
be maintained and for public access.”    
 
The Ethics Commission has jurisdiction to handle complaints alleging willful violations of the 
Sunshine Ordinance by a department head under section 67.34 of the Sunshine Ordinance. 
Staff, therefore, handled Mr. Grossman’s complaint against Planning Department Director 
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John Rahaim pursuant to Chapter Two of the Ethics Commission’s Enforcement Regulations for Handling 
Violations of the Sunshine Ordinance (Sunshine Regulations). Because the facts of Mr. Grossman’s 
complaint against Mr. Rahaim mirrored those against Sarah Jones, a city employee, Staff initiated its 
own investigation into Mr. Grossman’s allegations against Ms. Jones under Chapter Three(I)(A)(3) of the 
Sunshine Regulations. 
 

Background 
 
Allen Grossman communicated with the Planning Department about its environmental review of various 
city policies affecting urban trees throughout 2015 and 2016. On June 29, 2015, Mr. Grossman, on 
behalf of the SF Urban Forest Coalition, submitted an Immediate Disclosure Request (“IDR”) to John 
Rahaim, Director of the San Francisco Planning Department, requesting copies of “certain records 
maintained by or in the custody of the Planning Department . . . relating to the ‘environmental review 
conducted by the Planning Department’s Environmental Planning staff of proposed legislation BOS File 
No. 150221 and its determination . . . that the proposed amendments are not defined as a project under 
the [the California Environmental Quality Act] Guidelines Section 15378 and 15060(c)(2) because they 
do not result in a physical change in the environment’ as stated in its letter dated March 15, 2015 to Ms. 
Angela Calvillo, Clerk and Supervisor Weiner,” including notes, memoranda, and timesheets for staff 
who reviewed the subject “BOS” file. Grossman Complaint, p. 11. Mr. Grossman later amended his 
request for documents related to the Planning Department’s review of the “Better Streets Plan” (BOS 
File No. 101193) and legislative action taken by the Board of Supervisors (BOS File No. 150221). See 
generally, Allen Grossman Complaint, p. 7-28, which is attached hereto. Both plans affected urban trees.  
 
After some back-and-forth between Mr. Grossman and Planning Department staff regarding the scope 
of his records request, in early April 2016, Mr. Grossman asked for a link to the Planning Department’s 
online file for the “Better Streets Project,” which he thought should be available for download on the 
Planning Department’s website. Grossman Complaint, p. 17. Mr. Grossman reasoned that the City 
Administrator’s Index to Records states that “Case Files Environmental Review Category: Major 
Environmental Analysis” are routinely retained by the Planning Department, so those files should be 
available for download. Grossman Complaint, p. 12-13. On April 5, 2016, Director of Environmental 
Planning Sarah Jones advised Mr. Grossman that not all environmental files are available for download 
on the Planning Department’s website.  
 
After more back-and-forth, on April 15, 2016, Sarah Jones advised Mr. Grossman that he could review 
the Department’s file on the “Better Streets Plan” and/or obtain certain records from it by scheduling an 
appointment with Christine Silva. Grossman Complaint, p. 27. 
 
Mr. Grossman responded that same day alleging that Ms. Jones had misunderstood his request, which 
was for “the EIR done by Planning.” Grossman Complaint, p. 28. He then copied the following language 
from the City Administrator’s Index to Records: “Case Files Environmental Review Category: Major 
Environmental Analysis” and explained “I was hoping that the public would have access to these files or 
folders through a link or links on its website. So at this time, there is no need to involve the planners on 
staff who worked on the legislation. If Planning is not maintaining either of these two files or folders, 
please advise me.” Grossman Complaint, p. 28. 
 
On April 27, 2016, Mr. Grossman, on behalf of the SF Urban Forest Coalition (“SF UFC”), filed a complaint 
with the Ethics Commission. The subject line of Mr. Grossman’s complaint read: “Sunshine Ordinance § 
67.34 Complaint.”  In the complaint, Mr. Grossman alleged that Mr. Rahaim and Ms. Jones committed 
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the following violations of the Sunshine Ordinance: “(1) Willful failure to comply with the requirements 
of Section 67.29; (2) Willful failure to implement its own records retention requirements established by 
it pursuant to Section 67.29; (3) Willful failures to require that records regarding CEQA reviews be 
maintained and for public access.”    
 
Mr. Grossman requested that the complaint be held for 40 days, “unless prior thereto the Complainant 
notifies [the Commission] that the Respondents have fully remedied the violations alleged in the 
Complaint.”  On June 10, 2016, the Ethics Commission received a facsimile from Mr. Grossman stating, 
in part, that neither Respondent had communicated with him “since then regarding a remediation of the 
violations alleged in the Complaint” and requested that the complaint be considered for investigation by 
the Ethics Commission. Since his original April 2016 complaint, Staff has reviewed several hundred 
copies of correspondence and responsive documents to supplement his original complaint. The majority 
of these documents were submitted to Staff by the Planning Department. 
 

Analysis 
 
Section 67.34 of the Sunshine Ordinance requires the Ethics Commission to handle complaints alleging 
willful violations of the Sunshine Ordinance against department heads, who have committed “official 
misconduct” by willfully failing to discharge any duties imposed by the Sunshine Ordinance, Brown Act, 
or the Public Records Act. 
 
To support Staff’s investigation into his complaint, Staff reviewed hundreds of pages of responsive 
documents produced by the Planning Department to Mr. Grossman. Mr. Rahaim is copied on a few 
emails among Mr. Grossman and Planning Department staff. Staff found no evidence that he ever 
participated in the discussion or corresponded with Mr. Grossman or the Planning Department’s staff 
during the processing of Mr. Grossman’s records requests. Mr. Grossman has never alleged, and Staff 
has found no evidence, that Director Rahaim deleted or withheld responsive records or otherwise 
participated in the responses to Mr. Grossman’s records requests. 
 
In addition to reviewing documents, Staff interviewed Allen Grossman, Christine Silva, and Joan 
Lubamersky at the City Administrator’s Office to construct an accurate timeline of Mr. Grossman’s 
requests and the Planning Department’s responses. Staff concludes that the Planning Department either 
provided all responsive documents to Mr. Grossman in a timely matter or made themselves and the file 
available to Mr. Grossman for review, as required by Sunshine Ordinance sections 67.21 and 25.   
 
Based on the evidence presented by Mr. Grossman and Staff’s own investigation, Staff concludes that 
Mr. Rahaim did not willfully violate the Sunshine Ordinance for two reasons: (1) because the Planning 
Department complied with the Sunshine Ordinance in its responses to Mr. Grossman’s records requests; 
and (2) because Mr. Rahaim was not involved in the Planning Department’s response to Mr. Grossman’s 
records requests, either personally or as a direct supervisor. 
 
Because the Planning Department timely responded to all of Mr. Grossman’s records requests, Staff 
concludes that Ms. Jones did not violate the Sunshine Ordinance either. 
 
Seperately, Mr. Grossman’s complaint also states that the Planning Department did not make the files 
he requested available for the public to download from the Planning Department’s website. No City law, 
however, requires the Planning Department to do so. Mr. Grossman alleges that Section 67.29 of the 
Sunshine Ordinance requires such availability, but section 67.29 only requires the City Administrator to 
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prepare a “public records index” that simply identifies the “types of information and documents 
maintained” by each city department, agency, board, commission, and elected officer. The purpose of 
the index is to “clearly indicate where and how records” of each type are kept and must be “sufficient to 
aid the public in making an inquiry or a request to inspect” a document. Id. For the Commission’s 
information, the City Administrator maintains this “Index to Records” on the following website: 
http://index.sfgov.org/#/home. To be thorough, Staff contacted the City Administrator’s Office and 
confirmed that the Planning Department has complied with section 67.29 of the Sunshine Ordinance.  
 

Staff’s Recommendation 
 
Because Staff finds no evidence that either Mr. Rahaim or Ms. Jones violated the Sunshine Ordinance in 
responding to Mr. Grossman’s public records requests, Staff recommends that the Commission issue an 
order finding the following: 
 

1. John Rahaim did not willfully or non-willfully violate the Sunshine Ordinance as alleged in Mr. 
Grossman’s Complaint No. 03-160621, first submitted to the Ethics Commission on April 27, 
2016, and supplemented thereafter; and 

2. Sarah Jones did not willfully or non-willfully violate the Sunshine Ordinance as alleged in Mr. 
Grossman’s Complaint No. 03-160621, first submitted to the Ethics Commission on April 27, 
2016, and supplemented thereafter.  

 

http://index.sfgov.org/#/home
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Date:  November 16, 2016. 
 
To:   Members of Ethics Commission 
 
From:  SF Urban Forest Coalition (SFUFC) 
 
Re: Agenda Item 6/Response to Ethic Commission Staff’s November 10, 2016 Report 

and Recommendations (Report) re SF Urban Forest Coalition Complaint #03-
16061.” 

__________________________________________________________________________ 
 
The Report is accurate and would be a suitable basis for dismissal of the SFUFC Complaint, if the 
Complaint had alleged a different set of facts and Sunshine Ordinance violations other than those 
actually alleged in the Complaint.  
 
The violations claimed (as stated in the Complaint and the Report) are: 
 

“(1) Willful failure to comply with the requirements of Section 67.29; (2) Willful failure to 
implement its own records retention requirements established by it pursuant to Section 
67.29; (3) Willful failures to require that records regarding CEQA reviews be maintained 
and for public access.” 
 

The Complaint’s factual allegations – none of which were actually denied or disputed in the Report 
– related solely to the Planning Department’s failure to comply with the requirements of Sunshine 
Ordinance section 67.29, and its own index of department records relating to its required reviews 
under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).   
 
The suggestion that there were hundreds of records to review came from the staffers at Planning 
with whom Ethics’ staff spoke because Planning had also responded to a different and entirely 
separate records request submitted by SFUFC involving the Better Streets Plan, which, among other 
things, had been subject to a CEQA review. That request did not focus solely on the records kept by 
Planning with respect to its CEQA reviews and the Planning Department’s indices with respect to 
its CEQA reviews as did the IDR, which is the subject of the Complaint. That confusion of the two 
different requests took Ethics Staff far afield from the Complaint’s claimed violations of a specific 
section of the Sunshine Ordinance. 
 
The key provision of the Sunshine Ordinance, Section 67.29, which has been effective since 2000 is 
captioned “INDEX TO RECORDS” and provides, in part: 
 

The City and County shall prepare a public records index that identifies the types of 
information and documents maintained by City and County departments, agencies, boards, 
commissions, and elected officers. The index shall be for the use of City officials, staff and 
the general public, and shall be organized to permit a general understanding of the types of 
information maintained, by which officials and departments, for which purposes and for 
what periods of retention, and under what manner of organization for accessing, e.g. by 
reference to a name, a date, a proceeding or project, or some other referencing system. … 
Each department, agency, commission and public official shall cooperate with the City 
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Administrator to identify the types of records it maintains, including those documents 
created by the entity and those documents received in the ordinary course of business and 
the types of requests that are regularly received. … The index shall clearly and meaningfully 
describe, with as much specificity as practicable, the individual types of records that are 
prepared or maintained by each department, agency, commission or public official of the 
City and County. The index shall be sufficient to aid the public in making an inquiry or a 
request to inspect. …The index shall be continuously maintained on the City’s World Wide 
Website... [Emphasis Added.] 
 

The California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) was adopted in 1970 and Chapter 31 of the San 
Francisco Administrative Code (CEQA Procedures and Fees) implementing it in the 1970s.  The 
Planning Department (through its Environmental Planning Group) undoubtedly has completed 
hundreds or, possibly thousands, of CEQA reviews of many kinds, including legislation, such as the 
Better Streets Plan.   As it turns out Planning never maintained an index or other compilation of any 
of those CEQA reviews, including those where an exemption applies. 
 
The IDR (on which the Complaint is based) that was submitted to Planning Director Rahaim had as 
its sole focus “records maintained by or in the custody of the Planning Department relating to “the 
environmental review conducted by the Planning Department's Environmental Planning staff of 
proposed legislation BOS File No. 150221 and its determination …"that the proposed amendments 
are not defined as a project under CEQA Guidelines Section 15378 and 15060(c) (2) …” adding 
that: “included in the records requested … are …(b) Any entry to notation in any log, docket or 
similar compilation listing BOS File # 15022 as having been reviewed and the person (s) who 
reviewed that BOS File;…”   
 
In April 2016, SFUFC wrote Sarah Jones, the then Director of Planning’s Environmental Group, 
specifically that: 
 

“The Planning Department should have a log or other way to locate both “Categorical 
Exemptions” and  “Case Files Environmental Review” as its website describes those two 
sets of records as records that are to be kept by the department according to the City’s Index 
of Records as follows: [Emphasis Added.] 

 
Case Files Environmental Review 

Category: Major Environmental Analysis 
  
Remarks: Destroy if microfilmed/Optical Imaged 
retention type: 1 - Permanent retained on-site: 15 years retained off-site: Permanent 

 
Categorical Exemption 

Category: Major Environmental Analysis 
  
Remarks: Destroy if microfilmed/Optical Imaged 
retention type: 1 - Permanent retained on-site: 2 years retained off-site: Permanent 

“This is the link: http://index.sfgov.org/#/agency_list/556bc154206cc24c3a7af90a 
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“Under the circumstances the Planning Department is either not following its own record 
retention policy, which is mandated under Section 67.29 of the Sunshine Ordinance, or is 
violating its provisions.” 
 

There can be no question that the entire discussion of what the SFUFC believed was the obligation 
of the Planning’s Environmental Review group when dealing with CEQA reviews of all kinds was 
compliance with Section 67.29 and its own filings with the City Administrator.  It was because 
there were no records of having done so that the issue of its non-compliance became paramount and 
the basis for the Complaint.  
 
The Report does not focus on the need for such compliance as follows: 

“Seperately, (sic) Mr. Grossman’s complaint also states that the Planning Department did not 
make the files he requested available for the public to download from the Planning 
Department’s website. No City law, however, requires the Planning Department to do so. Mr. 
Grossman alleges that Section 67.29 of the Sunshine Ordinance requires such availability, but 
section 67.29 only requires the City Administrator to prepare a “public records index” that 
simply identifies the “types of information and documents maintained” by each city 
department, agency, board, commission, and elected officer. The purpose of the index is to 
“clearly indicate where and how records” of each type are kept and must be “sufficient to 
aid the public in making an inquiry or a request to inspect” a document. Id. …To be 
thorough, Staff contacted the City Administrator’s Office and confirmed that the Planning 
Department has complied with section 67.29 of the Sunshine Ordinance.” [Emphasis 
Added.] 
 

EC’s Staff apparently believes that the Planning Deportment’s merely setting up two indices to keep 
track of its CEQA reviews, but not including any such reviews in the index, is compliance with 
Section 67.29.  As it says: “section 67.29 only requires the City Administrator to prepare a “public 
records index” that simply identifies the “types of information and documents maintained” by each 
city department, agency, board, commission, and elected officer.”   But if those two indices are 
completely empty not withstanding many years of CEQA reviews, how does it meet the standard 
that Section 67.29 and the Report states it must, namely that it: “must be sufficient to aid the public 
in making an inquiry or a request to inspect” a document? The Report made no mention of the fact 
that the index must describe under what manner of organization for accessing, e.g. by reference to a 
name, a date, a proceeding or project, or some other referencing system. We would expect an 
organization by proceeding or project, by legislation number, or even by date, as well as how and 
where those records are kept, which would allow a member of the public to identify records relevant 
to his purpose.  
 
The Report shows a complete disinterest in “public access,” which, after all, is the reason that 
section 67.29 exists.  The Report also shows no understanding that the Sunshine Ordinance was 
enacted to promote public access, a constitutionally guaranteed right in California, in many ways, 
including access through the Internet to government bodies’ websites. The public already has access 
to many of the Planning Department’s records through its website.  So why not its CEQA reviews 
and related records? The violations claimed do in fact exist. If the Commission denies the public’s 
right to such a simple and basic tool as the Report recommends it deny, then of what use is a 
constitutional guaranteed right when applied to two empty indices?	
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